Amso Solar Technology Co., Ltd.



Limited Warranty for Amso Solar's PV Module(s)

This Limited Warranty applies to solar or photovoltaic module(s) manufactured by **Amso Solar Technology Co.,Ltd.** ("Amso Solar")

A. 12 Years Limited Solar Module(s) Warranty

Amso Solar Technology Co., Ltd. warrants the solar module(s) to be free from defects and/or failures in materials and workmanship under normal application, installation, use and service condition specified in Amso Solar's standard product documentation. If modules fail to conform this warranty, then within a period ending 12 years from the data of sale as shows in the invoice to the original buyer, Amso Solar will, at its option, either repair or replace the product, or refund the purchase price as paid by the buyer. The repair or the replacement or refund remedy shall be sole and exclusive remedy provided under the "Limited Product Warranty" and shall not extend beyond the 12 years period set forth herein. It will be performed directly to the buyer only. This "Limited Product Warranty" does not warrant a specific power output, which shall be exclusive covered under clause B below (Limited Power Output Warranty).

B. Limited Power Output Warranty

Subject to Amso Solar determining in its sole discretion that any power loss is due solely to defects in materials or workmanship. Amso Solar will replace such loss in power by either providing to the buyer additional PV module(s) to make up such loss in power, or by repairing or replacing the defective PV module(s), or by refunding the

Purchase Price taking into account a yearly depreciation ratio of the original Purchase Price, at the option of Amso Solar.

Amso Solar warrants the power output of the PV Module(s) as follows:

- 1) By the end of the first year, Amso Solar warrants the actual power output of the module(s) will be no less than 97% of the labeled power output.
- 2) For the first ten years, the the actual power output will be no less than 90%; by the end of year 25, the actual power output will be no less than 80.2% of the labeled power output.

*The actual power output of the Products shall be determined for verification using Standard Testing Conditions only. The actual power output measurement is either carried out by a Amso Solar facility or by a Amso Solar recognized third-party testing institute. Testing equipment uncertainty will be applied to all actual power output measurements.

C. Exclusion and Limitations

- 1) In any event, all warranty claims must be field within applicable warranty period.
- 2) The "Limited Product warranty, and "Limited Power Output Warranty" do not apply to any modules that have been subjected to:
- > Misuse, abuse, neglect or accident;
- > Improper alteration, installation or application;
- > Non-observance of Amso Solar's installation and maintenance instructions;
- > Repair or modifications by someone other than an approved service technician of Amso Solar's;
- > Power failure surges, lighting, flood, fire, accidental breakage or other events outside Amso Solar's control.
- 3) Both the "Limited Product warranty" and "Limited Power Output Warranty" do not cover any transportation charge, custom clearance or any other costs from the return of the modules, or the shipment of any repaired or replaced modules, or costs associated with installations, removal or re-installation of the modules.

- 4) Warranty claims will not be honored if the type or the serial number of the modules have been altered, removed or made illegible.
- 5) This "Limited Warranty for PV Modules" does not apply for the modules marked as "Grade B" or "Grade C". Amso Solar explicitly refers to their "Limited Warranty for PV Modules¹ only for PV modules marked with "Grade A".

D. Validity

This "Limited Warranty for PV Modules'* is valid for all the modules dispatched from July 1st of 2017.

Amso Solar Technology Co.,Ltd

hong han Road, Nanjing, Jiangsu Province, China

Tel: +86-25-85562529

Email: info@amsosolar.com

Website: www.amsosolar.com